Pradip  Abaso  Dhage,  one  gold  bar  weighing  827.23 grams  having  purity 

999.0/24 Kt. derived from 961.45 grams of three capsules containing gold and 

chemical mix wrapped in the white tape in his Rectum,  which is having Market 

value of  Rs.52,47,120/- (Rupees Fifty Two Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand One 

hundred and twenty Only) and having tariff value of  Rs.45,69,544/- (Rupees 

Forty-Five Lakh Sixty Nine Thousand Five Hundred forty four only).

The details of the valuation of the said gold bar is tabulated as below:

Sl. 
No.

Details 
of 

Items

PCS Gross 
Weight 
In Gram

Net 
Weight 
in Gram

Purity Market 
Value 
(Rs.)

Tariff 
Value 
(Rs.)

1. Gold 
Bar

1 961.450 827.230 999.0

[...]

3. Accordingly,  the gold bar  having purity  999.0/24 Kt.  weighing 827.23 

grams, derived from three capsules containing gold and chemical mix wrapped 

in white tape in his Rectum, recovered from Shri Pradip Abaso Dhage having 

Market value of Rs.52,47,120/- (Rupees Fifty Two Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand 

One  hundred  and  twenty  Only)  and  having  tariff  value  of  Rs.45,69,544/-  

(Rupees Forty-Five Lakh Sixty Nine Thousand Five Hundred forty four only) 

which  were   attempted to  smuggle  gold  into  India  with  an  intent  to  evade 

payment  of  Customs  duty  which  is  a  clear  violation  of  the  provisions  of 

Customs  Act,  1962,  was  seized  vide  Panchnama  dated  15.02.2024,  vide

[...]

5. The above said gold bar with a net weighment of 827.230  grams having 

purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving  Market value of Rs.52,47,120/- (Rupees Fifty 

Two Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand One hundred and twenty Only) and having 

tariff  value of Rs.45,69,544/-  (Rupees Forty-Five Lakh Sixty Nine Thousand 

Five  Hundred  forty  four  only)  recovered  from  the  said  passenger,  was 

attempted  to  be  smuggled  into  India  with  an  intent  to  evade  payment  of 

Customs duty by way of  concealed in capsules form consisting of mixture of 

gold  and chemical  covered with  white  tape in  his  rectum,  which  was clear

[...]

Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt., by way of concealed in three 

capsules consisting mixture of gold and chemical  covered with 

white tape in his rectum, involving Market value of Rs.52,47,120/- 

(Rupees Fifty-Two Lakh Forty-Seven Thousand One hundred and 

twenty Only) and having tariff  value of Rs.45,69,544/-  (Rupees 

Forty-Five  Lakh  Sixty-Nine  Thousand  Five  Hundred  forty-four 

only),  not  declared  to  the  Customs.  The  passenger  opted 

green channel to exit the Airport with deliberate intention to 

evade  the  payment  of  Customs  Duty  and  fraudulently 

circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed under

[...]

ii.) I order absolute confiscation of packing material i.e. white tape in 

which three capsules were wrapped,  seized under Panchnama 

dated  15.02.2024  and  Seizure  memo order  dated  15.02.2024, 

under Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962;

iii.) I impose a combined penalty of Rs. 13,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen 

Lakh Only) on Shri Pradip Abaso Dhage under the provisions of 

Section 112(a)(i) and Section 112(b)(i) of the Customs Act 1962.

32. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice  No. 

VIII/10-104/SVPIA-B/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 11.07.2024 stands disposed of.

(Shree Ram Vishnoi)